GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjtirthi, Jammu/ Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Subject: Final Selection List of candidates for the post of Junior Assistant/Cashier Clerk/Store Attendant/Cadrex Clerk/ **Computer-cum-Junior** Assistant/Welfare Organizer- Cancellation of withheld recommendation thereof.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the J&K Services Selection Board, vide No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 dated 21.02.2023, notified the Final Selection List for the post of Junior Assistant/Cashier Clerk/Store Attendant/Cadrex Clerk/Computer-cum-Junior Assistant/Welfare Organizer; and

Whereas, among others, the recommendation of following candidate was kept withheld on account of deficiencies as indicated against, with the advice to submit the requisite documents/certificates within a period of one month:

S. No.	Candidate's Name	Roll No.	Selection Category	Reason for Recommendation Withheld
1	Rajiv Singh S/o Suram Chand	4004375		Recommendation withheld subject to production of Specific Eligibility for the post.

Whereas, the J&K SSB vide above letter dated 04.06.2024, took-up the matter with Director, Sainik Welfare Board in respect of Rajiv Singh S/o Suram Chand who was selected for the post of Junior Assistant in Sainik Welfare Department (Home) and in return vide letter No. 357-Estt/Rect/DSW/2024/1117 dated 14.06.2024, the Director Sainik Welfare Board, has furnished their reply in respect of Rajiv Singh S/o Suram Chand.

Whereas, the case was accordingly, placed in the 287th Board Meeting held on 25.10.2024, alongwith the clarification provided by the Director Sainik Welfare, which decided to cancel the withheld recommendation of ESM candidate, Rajiv Singh S/o Suram Chand due to ineligibility of the candidate for the post of Junior Assistant.

Now, therefore, the withheld recommendation of Mr. Rajiv Singh S/o Suram Chand, in the Final Selection List notified vide No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 dated 21.02.2023, for the post of Junior Assistant/Cashier Clerk/Store Attendant/Cadrex Clerk/Computer-cum-Junior Assistant/Welfare Organizer, in ESM category is hereby cancelled ab-initio.

(Atul Kumar) JKAS Secretary, **J&K Services Selection Board**

Dated:26.11.2024

No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03-Part-I (E-7239121) Copy to:

- 1. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Home Department.
- 2. Private Secretary to Chairperson, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 3. Statistical Division, JKSSB for information and compilation of record.
- 4. I/C Website, JKSSB.